
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 660.

TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE  8TH FEBRUARY, 2017.


LAND ACQUISITION FOR INDUSTRIAL CORRIDORS


660.  SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:


(a) the status of land acquisition with respect to various industrial corridors;


(b) the total area required for each of the industrial corridor;


(c) the area in possession of Government and area proposed to be acquired; and


(d) whether any area is proposed to be purchased from the land owners by mutual agreement, if so, nature of agreement arrived at with the prospective sellers including quantum of price agreed?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a) to (d): As per the institutional and financial framework for the development of Industrial Corridors approved by the Government of India, land acquisition/ pooling/ procurement and making it available for industrial corridor projects is the responsibility of the concerned State Government. The available land details in respect of industrial corridors are annexed.


******


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 660  FOR ANSWER ON 8TH FEBRUARY, 2017.


1. Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) Project:


a) Ahmedabad Dholera Special Investment Region in Gujarat: 1706.13 Ha of land has been transferred by Government of Gujarat to Dholera Industrial City Development Limited (DICDL), the node level Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) for the project;


b) Shendra Bidkin Industrial Park in Maharashtra: 839 Ha of land has been transferred by Government of Maharashtra to Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited (AITL), the node level SPV for the project;


c) Integrated Industrial Township ‘Vikram Udyogpuri’ near Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh:

415.20 Ha of land has been transferred by Government of Madhya Pradesh DMIC Vikram Udyogpuri Limited, the project SPV;


d) Integrated Industrial Township Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh: 302.5 Ha of land has been transferred by Government of Uttar Pradesh to DMIC Integrated Industrial Township Greater Noida Limited, the project SPV.


2. Chennai Bengaluru Industrial Corridor (CBIC) Project:

As informed by the respective State Governments, the land available for phase-1 development is:


a) Ponneri (Tamil Nadu): approximately 4480 acres.

b) Krishnapatnam (Andhra Pradesh): approximately 6888 acres.

c) Tumakuru (Karnataka): approximately 1722 acres.


3. Bengaluru Mumbai Industrial Corridor (BMIC):

The land parcel identified by Government of Karnataka for Dharwad node is approximately is 9213 acres. Government of Maharashtra is in process of identifying suitable land parcels which may be taken up for development.


4. Amritsar Kolkata Industrial Corridor (AKIC): The land parcels available for developing Integrated Manufacturing Clusters (IMC) with Government of Uttarakhand are approximately 2934.89 acres and Government of West Bengal - 2483 acres. Governments of Punjab, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh, Bihar and Jharkhand are in the process of finalizing the suitable land parcels for development of IMCs.


5. Visakhapatnam Chennai Industrial Corridor (VCIC):

For VCIC, the land under possession is 1,887 acres and the land under acquisition/alienation is approximately 24,056 acres.


******

